predominantly in Australian Dollars, with negligible exposure to the Kyrgyzstani Som and Canadian Dollars.

The Group reduces its risk of exposure to the currencies listed above by holding financial instruments, principally
cash and cash equivalents, creating a natural hedge.

At the reporting date, the Groups exposure to financial instruments in foreign currencies was:

December 31
2021

December 31
2020

   US$ US$

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   9,985,178 5,307,012

Trade and other receivables   54,978 182,342

   10,040,156 5,489,354

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables   1,280,242 299,539

Lease liability   71,836 182,747

   1,352,078 482,286

Net exposure   11,392,234 5,971,640

Foreign currency risk sensitivity
The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial instruments held at reporting date to movement in the
exchange rate of the USD to the AUD with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit or
loss before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

RTG MINING INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2021

   52

20.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued

Change in AUD rate
Impact on profit or

loss before tax and
equity

   US$

2021

   +10% 634,844

   -10% (775,921)

2020

   +10% 478,712

   -10% (585,092)

Fair value

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements approximates
their respective net fair values, determined in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in note 1. All
financial instruments for which fair value is recognised or disclosed are categorised within the fair value hierarchy,
based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole, is described as follows:

• Level 1  Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

• Level 2  Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value